
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 11th July, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Philippa Roe (Chairman) 
Robert Davis, MBE, DL (Vice-Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Daniel Astaire 

 

Melvyn Caplan 
Danny Chalkley 
David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Rachael Robathan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016.  
 

 

4.   PROCUREMENT TRADED SERVICES (Pages 7 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Procurement Officer.  
 

 

5.   FEES AND CHARGES (TO FOLLOW)  

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
1 July 2016 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 6th June, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 
7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Philippa Roe (Chairman), Heather Acton, Nickie Aiken, 
Melvyn Caplan, Danny Chalkley, Robert Davis, MBE, DL, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell 
and Rachael Robathan 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Daniel Astaire 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
1.1 Councillor Philippa Roe welcomed those present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES (25 MAY 2016) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 25 May 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 2015-2016 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
4.1 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, introduced the report.  He advised that the report 

set out the outline of the final account.  He also advised that outstanding 
objections of previous years accounts had now been resolved. 

 
4.2 Both the Leader and Councillor Tim Mitchell thanked Mr Mair and his team for 

all the work in completing the accounts and in particular resolving the issues 
of the outstanding accounts. 

 
 Resolved:  That the report be noted and referred to full Council for 

information. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

5 TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT (REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
5.1 Steve Mair introduced the report.  He advised that the report would be 

referred to full Council for information. 
 
 Resolved:  That the report be noted and referred 
[...]
ently operating in the city which provide extensive coverage and 
could be used in the event of a major incident or to capture criminal activity, 
subject to their location in relation to the incident. 

 
7 BOND STREET PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT SCHEME (SEE REPORT 

OF THE CITY TREASURER AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OF GROWTH, 
PLANNING AND HOUSING AND CITY MANAGEMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES) 

 
7.1 The Chief Executive and the City Treasurer both introduced the report and 

advised that all partners supported the scheme for which funding agreements, 
subject to formal agreements, were in place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

7.2  Resolved: 
 

1. That the appendices be exempt from public disclosure as they contain 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of the authority 
in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
2. That approval is given to the funding package set out in the Financial 

Implications at Section 10 and the Council’s commitments within it which 
are to: 

 
(a) provide a budget of £9.85m for the entire project within the  

 capital programme, receiving funds from the project partners of 
 £7.8m as set out in Appendix A and entering into contracts to 
 deliver the scheme. 

 
(b) to enter into a loan agreement with the GLA for £2m guaranteed 

 and repaid by the Council. 
 

(c) to provide £0.05m Section 106 funding. 
 
3. That if by December 2016 either the GLA/LEP has failed to provide the 

loan of £2m or the Treasury has not approved the business rates TIF for 
the West End Partnership, officers will report back to members on the 
issues and risk of the Council providing this additional £2m funding from 
its Capital Programme – or alternatively the consequences of decreasing 
the scope of scheme delivery or terminating the scheme before start of 
works, which are due in May 2017.  The same applies if TfL assumed 
funding is not confirmed. 

 
4. That approval is given to complete the drafting of the legal agreements 

between the Council and NWEC so that their elements of the funding 
package can be secured and to agree terms with the GLA for accepting 
the loan from the Growing Places Fund.  That the agreements are 
completed before any formal construction contracts are let or works 
commence. 

 
5. That approval is given to the Bond Street Stage 1 feasibility design 

shown on the General Arrangement drawing Sheets 1 to 5 (Appendix B). 
 

6. That the Bond Street Project Board involving Westminster City Council, 
NWEC and TfL  (as set out in the Annex)  is delegated to have overall 
oversight over the project subject to reserved matters on the delivery 
and costs being referred back to the City Council for approval, as set out 
in the legal agreement with NWEC as detailed below. 

 
7. That approval is given to carry out a programme of initial stakeholder 

consultation on the design of the scheme and the operational principles 
that have been incorporated into the design with the formal statutory 
consultation required for the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) to follow on 

Page 4



 
5 

 

from these early consultations, any amendment and a further specific 
approval through a further report to Members. 

 
8. That spending approval of £2.0m is given, subject to approval of the 

budget arrangements, to allow design to continue to programme through 
Design Stages 1 to 3 (at a cost of £1.557m) with a sum of £0.243m to 
allow for surveys and engagements with utilities and £0.2m for 
contingency. The spending approval will also cover the cost of the early 
stakeholder engagements and amendments to be made so that the 
project can be finalised for a further Member Report and for approval for 
the subsequent TRO consultations. 

 
9. That the relevant Executive Directors in consultation with the City 

Treasurer be authorised to complete the necessary legal agreements 
with NWEC and GLA and other necessary matters for the BID Bond 
Street project in consultation with the appropriate officers. 

 

 Reasons for Decision   

The proposed highway modifications identified in this report will improve the 
streetscape for pedestrians and provide a safer environment for cyclists that 
will deliver substantial improvement of the public realm and maintain Bond 
Streets’ status as a world class destination of choice for the purchase of high 
quality goods.  NWEC will also work with our employment providers, Recruit 
London, to maximise employment opportunities for residents on Bond Street. 
 

Approval is required to commence the Council’s initial stakeholder 
engagement activities. These are vital to ensuring that NWEC’s earlier 
engagements and consultations, which indicated a good support for the  
scheme, are applicable over the wider audience engaged by the Council. 

 The agreements associated with the funding package need drafting and 
signing to ensure that the timelines to be completed in line with the Elizabeth 
Line (Crossrail) opening are maintained, this will need delegated authority at a 
Member level.  

The key benefits of the scheme cited by the Bond Street partners are: 
 
 The improved public realm will lead to better ‘dwell time’ (estimated at 7%-

10%) by visitors and thus higher spend per person in the Bond Street 
stores(revenues and sales densities are likely to increase on average by 
10-15%), capturing more of the market for such visitor expenditure which 
other cities have been enjoying whilst Bond Street’s figures have remained 
static. An increased expenditure by visitors of £10m a year is envisaged by 
the Bond Street Partnership group. 
 

 The improved competitive position of Bond Street will in turn lead to higher 
visitor expenditure in the shops, restaurants and hotels of the West End, 
providing employment and training opportunities for residents.  The 
Council’s new Employment Service is linking up with these West End 

Page 5



 
6 

 

businesses to identify job opportunities to support the Council’s aim of 
reducing long term unemployment in the city. 

 
 The scheme partners estimate that rental yields will be enhanced by 3-8% 

derived from improved turnover by businesses of over 10% produced by 
improved dwell times. 

 
 The scheme will yield significant additional Gross Value Added to the 

West End economy which CBRE has estimated at £23m.  
 

 The scheme will reduce vehicle movement and improve pedestrian 
access, thereby reducing air pollution in the area.   The retailers has 
proven that they are committed to change through this project by already 
having reduce the number of waste collection firms collecting waste from 
the street from over fifty firms half a dozen. 

 
 The scheme will also link with Hanover Square and Oxford Street and 

Piccadilly – making the West End as a whole more accessible and 
coherent as a district, spreading footfall and crowds away from 
bottlenecks.  This approach accords with the West End Partnership place 
shaping vision to create a wider retail district of the West End to relieve 
overcrowding on key streets. 

 

 Employment opportunities will be targeted at Westminster residents 
through NWEC’s sponsorship of the Recruit London employment 
initiative. 

 

 To demonstrate an alignment with the Council’s City for All employment 
priorities, the Bond Street partners have recently provided the following 
employment opportunities for residents via the Council sponsored Recruit 
London employment agency: 3 sales executives a Victorinox, 5 sales 
advisors at Russell & Bromley, 1 butler at Chanel, sales operatives at 
Bottega Vennetta. 

 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Cabinet Report  

 
Meeting or Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 11th July 2016 

Classification: For General Release (Part A) 

Title: Procurement Traded Services 

Wards Affected: None 

Key Decision: No 

Financial Summary: As part of the Council’s Medium Term Planning process 
savings targets for Procurement Services of £50k for 
2016/17 and on-going savings of £100k per annum for 
2017/18 and 2018/19 have been identified.  The traded 
service model is a recommended approach which will 
provide income generation opportunities for the 
Council in excess of the 2016/17 targets.    
 

Report of:  Anthony Oliver 
Chief Procurement Officer 
Tel: 020 7641 2608 
Email: aoliver@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1.  The report proposes that the City Council establishes a procurement trading company 
for the sole purpose of developing traded “procurement consultancy services”, wholly 
owned by the City Council, to enable the City Council to take advantage of the powers 
to trade on a commercial basis under the Local Government Act 2003. 

1.2.  The report further proposes that subject to 1.1 above the Council’s wholly owned 
trading company enters into a joint venture with a niche procurement consultancy, in 
order to establish a separate joint venture trading company delivering “procurement 
consultancy services” to the public sector. 

1.3.  It is intended that, initially at least, neither the Council’s wholly owned trading company 
or the joint venture trading company would own assets, and staffing resources would be 
provided in the case of the City Council in accordance with the State Aid rules which 
may be satisfied by reimbursement on a full cost recovery basis by the City Council and 
the joint venture partner on a part time loan/secondment further supplemented by 
interim resources.    If joint venture trading company is successful, grows and is 
profitable, it is likely that dedicated staffing and assets will be required at a later date.   

 

 Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:aoliver@westminster.gov.uk


 

1.4.  The Chief Procurement Officer was tasked by the Commercial and Transformation 
Review Board with the development of a business model for traded service offering 
procurement services to other local authorities and public sector organisations.   The 
Chief Procurement Officer recommended the creation of a joint venture to leverage the 
strengths of the wholly owned company specialising in procurement consultancy 
services with those of a leading niche procurement consultancy, to be delivered through 
a separate trading organisation.    

1.5.  Discussions with procurement consultancies indicated there is a viable market in the 
public sector for procurement services to be delivered, which leverage the knowledge of 
a public sector procurement organisation with the skills of a leading niche procurement 
consultancy. 

1.6.  Westminster is recognised as a commissioning authority with an effective procurement 
capability and broad experience of local government in general. However the 
Procurement Services does not currently have experience in the consultancy market or 
experience of selling services. 

1.7.  Two leading niche procurement consultancies were identified that were actively 
interested in partnering with Westminster in delivering consultancy services to the 
Public Sector and the Commercial and Transformation Review Board agreed that the 
Chief Procurement Officer should progress discussions with both providers with the aim 
to identify a preferred partner.  Following extensive dialogue, a preferred partner has 
been identified. 

1.8.  A partnering approach with a procurement consultancy will enable the Council’s wholly 
owned trading company to gain additional expertise in terms of the different delivery 
models they adopt becoming more agile and delivery focussed. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the report attached as Part B in Appendix 5, be exempt from public disclosure in 
that it contains commercially sensitive information pursuant paragraph 3 to Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

2.2 That the establishment of a private limited company wholly owned by Westminster City 
Council, for the sole purpose of developing traded “procurement consultancy services” 
as set out in this report, be approved. 

2.3 That the establishment of a joint venture trading company between Westminster 
Procurement Services Limited and the preferred partner as detailed in the report, to 
provide “procurement consultancy services” to public sector organisations as set out in 
this report, be approved 

2.4 That the naming  of the joint venture trading company be agreed by the Chief 
Procurement Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Services.  

2.5 That the appointment of Directors as detailed in this report be approved. 

 

 

 Page 8



 

2.6 That the broad governance and funding arrangements for the trading company, as set 
out in this report, be approved and the Director of Law, Shared Legal Services be given 
delegated authority to settle the detailed arrangements for the establishment of both the 
procurement trading company and the joint venture trading company including detailed  

 constitutional issues such as additional matters to be reserved to the Council as 
shareholder in both companies and any necessary agreements between the 
procurement trading company and the Council, and the procurement trading company 
and the joint venture trading company. 

3. Reasons for Decision   

3.1 The public sector continues to be challenged to deliver significant savings targets 
required by the Government in addressing the national budget deficit. In addition there 
is a need to reduce our costs, increase our income or both as well as increase 
efficiency and best practice.  

3.2 Many local authorities have failed to grasp the need for professional procurement 
resources within the organisation to meet the increased demand to reduce costs and 
transform services.  

3.3 The niche procurement consultancies have failed to address the opportunity within the 
public sector. This is due to insufficient experience in this market and the complexity of 
public sector governance and EU procurement regulations; whilst some of the larger 
consultancies e.g. IBM, PWC etc, are recognised to be an exception.  

3.4 Shortage of experienced procurement professionals has led to increased interim rates 
which have the potential of opening up the market to consultancies. 

3.5 There is an opportunity for procurement consultancies, with expertise in the public 
sector, to target public sector bodies including but not limited to local & central 
government, agencies, housing associations, health, and education establishments. 

3.6 A blended model that leverages the resources of both Westminster and a third party 
consultancy will be most effective in assuring that service delivery in the Council is 
maintained and strong commercial outcomes are delivered. 

3.7 Westminster is able to knowledge share and leverage expertise with a joint venture 
partner to provide joint benefits and allow the Council to leverage new knowledge and 
skills to its own benefit.   This would help with retention of procurement resources as 
well as making Westminster a more attractive place to work for procurement 
professionals.    

4. Background 

4.1 Options Analysis 

4.1.1  In order to achieve the Medium Term Planning process, traded services target for 
Procurement Services of £50k for 2016/17 and £100k per annum for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 an options analysis was conducted as follows:-   

 

 

Page 9



 

4.1.2  Do nothing:  

 The focus will remain on the Council’s Procurement Services organisation serving 
internal clients and continuing to drive cost savings. 

4.1.3  Partner with one of the large consultancies:  

 This is not considered viable as based on our experience of the market they already 
have established relationships within the public sector that their procurement arms are 
leveraging.  Their cost base also tends to make them less commercially flexible. 

4.1.4  The Council independently attempts to deliver a procurement consultancy 
service:  

 This has been dismissed because: 

a)  We do not have the necessary experience in selling services 

b)  Providing the services ourselves could impact on service delivery to the Council 
if we have no additional consultancy support. 

c)  We do not have the opportunity to enable the Council’s procurement team to 
gain additional expertise from working with a private sector consultancy. 

4.1.5  Partner with a niche procurement consultancy through a Joint Venture 
partnership: 

This is the preferred option and has the advantages that: 

a)  A 50-50 profit share model can be achieved with a joint venture partner. 

b)  The niche procurement consultancies have the expertise in selling services to 
clients. 

c)  The Council can provide targeted resource in conjunction with the potential 
partners 

d)  The Council is a strategic good fit with a niche procurement consultancy and a 
review of the Council’s strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and strengths has 
been substantiated following engagement with the market.   See Appendix 1.  

e)  The Council’s recognises that effective procurement is fundamental in supporting 
the delivery of the Council’s overall financial strategy and delivery of the Council’s 
vision.   Westminster can leverage the expertise of its Procurement Services 
department in delivering its vision of delivering “Procurement Excellence” to both 
the Council but to other clients through a joint venture partnership.  Appendix 2 
provides an overview of Procurement Services.  

4.2 Size of Opportunity 

4.2.1  The opportunity for a successful procurement consultancy service within the public 
sector is significant as there are significant cost pressures on local authorities.  

 

 Page 10



 

4.2.1.1 Revenue Expenditure is budgeted to be £95.4 billion in England in 2015-16, a decrease 
of 3.4% (£3.3 billion) from 2014-15. (Source: Department for Communities & Local 
Government July 2015) which continues to increase costs pressures on local 
government to deliver better procurement results. 

4.2.1.2 Local Authorities continue to look for innovative ways to reduce costs. Westminster City 
Council is well known for providing innovative procurement approaches to reconfigure 
services and reduce costs. 

4.2.1.3 NHS Five Year Forward View – 2016-2021 sets out how the NHS will deliver £22bn in 
efficiency savings by 2020-21. These savings will come through improvements to 
quality of care and prevention, staff productivity and importantly better procurement. 
(Source: Government Spending Review & Autumn Statement Nov 2015).    

4.2.1.4 Even with cuts to budgets, total expenditure in the public sector remains high, affording 
opportunities to make savings and efficiencies.   

4.2.1.5 Total expenditure for the following public sector bodies for 2014-2015: 

 Universities (£16 billion) 

 NHS Trusts (£29 billion). There are 240 NHS Trusts in the UK. 

 Police Forces in England & Wales (£11 billion). There are 50 police forces in the UK. 

4.2.2  The Council have been able to utilise existing opportunities in the market by working 
with the proposed joint venture partner to provide resources for TfL.    The profits from 
this activity will be passed in to the joint venture. 

4.3 Service Provision 

4.3.1  Discussions with niche procurement consultancies have identified the proposed service 
provision that should be offered to ensure that a full service offering is available.   
Services to be offered could include the following:- 

1)  Opportunity Analysis  
 

• Spend Analytics 
•  Cost Reduction/ Quick Wins 
•  Contracts Review (audit) 
•  Sourcing & Savings Plan 

 

2)  Strategic Sourcing 
 

•  Project & Tender Management 
•  Category Strategy Review and Implementation 
•  Benchmarking 
•  Contract Negotiations 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

 

3)  Commercial Bid Support 
 

•  Pre Bid 
•  Post Bid 

 

4)  Operating Model 
 

•  Organisation Design 
•  Po
[...]
fit from a partnership with the City Council. 

 
4.5.3  The proposed joint venture partner has extensive experience in the private and 

regulated sectors but in the Council’s view has failed to leverage the opportunities in the 
public sector, yet have aspirations to extend their services in to both local, regional & 
central government, NHS and other areas of the public sector.   A number of new 
members to their management team come from an extensive public sector consultancy 
background focussing on procurement. 

4.5.4  A joint venture is the recommended legal vehicle for the partnership. 

4.5.5  Tri-Borough Shared Legal Services have confirmed that the Council trading company 
would not be a contracting authority to whom the Public Contracts Regulations applies 
to enter into the joint venture.  A strong brand needs to be created that is unique for 
marketing procurement services to the public sector. 

4.5.6  EU Procurement Regulations would not apply to the proposed joint venture.  The JV 
Partner agrees that the most effective means of engaging the market is via a joint 
venture with the WCC wholly owned company. 

4.5.7  Risks associated with procurement traded services and a joint venture is detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

5 WCC wholly owned Trading Company 

5.1 In setting up the procurement trading company, the following issues need consideration 
and definition. 

 Company Name 

 Purpose of the Company 

 Aims of the Company 

 Governance Arrangements 

 Set up Requirements and Costs 
 

5.2 Company Name 

5.2.1 It is proposed that the company be called “Westminster Procurement Services Limited”.   

5.3  Purpose of the Company 

5.3.1  To profit from the capabilities of Westminster City Council’ Procurement Services 
department. 

5.4 Aims of the company 

5.4.1  To enter in to a joint venture with a niche procurement consultancy, in order to establish 
a separate joint venture trading company delivering “procurement consultancy services” 
to the public
[...]
ter’s agility to provide external services 
• Negative perception of Westminster by some local authorities 

 

Opportunities 

• Westminster’s support for Trading Model  
• Trading Services helps Council’s funding gap 
• Shortage of experienced procurement specialists in the market 
• Partnering arrangement with Westminster Agency Staff provider will assist resourcing   
• Limited number of organisations who can provide public sector benchmark data  
• Diverse public sector market opportunities e.g. Local & Central Government, Agencies, Housing 

Associations, Health, Education 
• Knowledge share and leveraging expertise with partner to provide joint benefits 
• Support for private sector bids in to other public sector organisations 
• Procurement becomes an Employee Mutual 

 

Threats 

• Prospective clients in public sector  under financial pressure  
• Other councils are trialling Traded Service model 
• Commercial model not beneficial to  Westminster City Council  
• “External” consultancy experience & inability to sell the service 
• Defining the model 
• Lots of small consultancies competing 
• Staff retention due to change in ways of working 

Page 20



Appendix 2 

Activities and services delivered 

 

The Procurement Services organisation has two Category Management teams – People & Services and Place – and a 

Procurement Development team. 

 

Category Management Procurement Development 

 Strategic sourcing is the procurement process 

that continuously improves and re-evaluates 

the purchasing activities of an organisation. 

 Strategic Procurement is designed to support 

major categories of expenditure and has 

adopted Category Management as an 

approach to address key spends. 

 Category Management is a cross functional 

approach that uses to our advantage service 

expertise alongside professional procurement 

skills to effectively manage the organisations 

spends. 

 Provides an assessment of the organisations 

current spend, assessment 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at 7.00pm on Monday 11th July, 2016, 
Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Couttie (Chairman), Robert Davis, MBE, DL (Vice-
Chairman), Heather Acton, Nickie Aiken, Melvyn Caplan, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell 
and Rachael Robathan 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Daniel Astaire and Councillor Danny Chalkley 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
1.1 Councillor Philippa Roe welcomed those present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES (6 JUNE 2016) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 6 June 2016 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 PROCUREMENT TRADED SERVICES (SEE REPORT OF THE CHIEF 

PROCUREMENT OFFICER) 
 
4.1 Anthony Oliver, Chief Procurement Officer, introduced the report.  He advised 

that the proposal would provide additional skills for the team as well as 
achieve the necessary savings targets and may be additional further income. 

 

4.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, 
spoke in favour advising that the proposal gave an opportunity for income and 
for the team’s experience to be used by other parts of the public sector.  It 
would also develop the team’s own skill base. 

 
 



 
2 

 

4.3 Resolved: 
 

(i) That the report attached as Part B in Appendix 5, be exempt from public 
disclosure in that it contains commercially sensitive information pursuant to 
paragraph 3 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 

(ii) That the establishment of a private limited company wholly owned by 
Westminster City Council, for the sole purpose of developing traded 
(procurement consultancy services” as set out in the report, be approved. 

 
(iii) That the establishment of a joint venture trading company between 

Westminster Procurement Services Ltd and the preferred partner as detailed 
in the report, to provide “procurement consultancy services” to public sector 
organisations as set out in the report, be approved. 

 
(iv) That the naming of the joint venture trading company be agreed by the Chief 

Procurement Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services. 

 

(v) That the appointment of Directors as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
(vi) That the broad governance and funding arrangements for the trading 

company, as set out in the report, be approved and the Director of Law, be 
given delegated authority to settle the detailed arrangements for the 
establishment of both the procurement trading company and the joint venture 
trading company including detailed constitutional issues such as additional 
matters to be reserved to the Council as shareholder in both companies and 
any necessary agreements between the procurement trading company and 
the Council, and the procurement trading company and the joint venture 
trading company. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
(i) The public sector continues to be challenged to deliver significant savings 

targets required by the Government in addressing the national budget deficit.  
In addition, there is a need to reduce our costs, increase our income or both 
as well as increase efficiency and best practice. 
 

(ii) Many local authorities have failed to grasp the need for professional 
procurement resources within the organisation to meet the increased demand 
to reduce costs and transform services. 

 
(iii) The niche procurement consultations have failed to address the opportunity 

within the public sector.  This is due to insufficient experience in this market 
and the complexity of public sector governance and EU procurement 
regulations; whilst some of the larger consultancies eg IBM, PWC etc, are 
recognised to be an exception. 

 



 
3 

 

(iv) Shortage of experienced procurement professionals has led to increased 
interim rates which have the potential of opening up the market to 
consultancies. 

 
(v) There is an opportunity for procurement consultancies, with expertise in the 

public sector, to target public sector bodies including but not limited to local 
and central government, agencies, housing associations, health and 
education establishments. 

 
(vi) A blended model that leverages the resources of both Westminster and a third 

party consultancy will be most effective in assuring that service delivery in the 
Council is maintained and strong commercial outcomes are delivered. 

 
(vii) Westminster is able to knowledge share and leverage expertise with a joint 

venture partner to provide joint benefits and allow the Council to leverage new 
knowledge and skills to its own benefit.  This would help with retention of 
procurement resources as well as making Westminster a more attractive 
place to work for procurement professionals. 

 
5 FEES AND CHARGES (SEE REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
5.1 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, introduced the report.  He advised that it was 

important to review fees and charges on an annual basis.  The report set out 
formal timelines for these, which had been supported by the Executive 
Management Team. 

 
5.2 Councillor Tim Mitchell, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, 

emphasised the importance of these being reviewed annually by Chief 
Officers in order to achieve full cost recovery. 

 
5.3 Councillor Melvyn Caplan endorsed the proposal and stressed the importance 

of officers reacting as quickly as possible to changing legislation and 
opportunities. 

 
5.4 Resolved: 
 
1. That the following be approved: 
 

(a)  the new timeline for 2017-2018 annual review of fees and charges, as 
 set out in Section 64 which will include a review by Cabinet each 
 June. 

 
(b)  the charging policy to guide the way fees and charges are set in the 

future, are set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(c) That the charging policy be reviewed annually as part of the annual 

review of fees and charges. 
 
(d) That all services currently operating at a loss work towards cost 

recovery – either through increased income, decreased costs or 
potentially looking at alternative opportunities. 



 
4 

 

(e) Review areas of opportunity in relation to fees and charges for the 
Medium Term Plan in line with the timetable, expected to be completed 
in September 2016. 

 
2. That Appendix 2 be exempt from public disclosure by virtue of paragraph 3 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended – information 
relating to the financial and business affairs of the authority; and 

 
3. That the information set out in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To improve and revise the Council’s fees and charges process. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.06 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


